

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT NEW YORK

.....
MICHAEL LINDELL,

Plaintiff,

- against -

MAIL MEDIA INC. d/b/a MAIL ONLINE and
LAURA COLLINS,

Defendants.
.....

x

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

x

Case No. 1:21-cv-00667

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY DEFENDANTS MAIL
MEDIA, INC. AND LAURA COLLINS TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Kelli L. Sager (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Selina MacLaren (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899
kellisager@dwt.com
selinamaclaren@dwt.com

Jeremy A. Chase
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
jeremychase@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Mail Media, Inc. and Laura
Collins*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	1
A. The Statements At Issue Are Not Susceptible To Defamatory Meaning.	1
B. Plaintiff Failed To Allege Defamation <i>Per Se</i> or Special Damages.	5
C. The Incremental Harm Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s Claim.	7
D. Plaintiff Failed to Plead Plausible Allegations of Actual Malice.	8
II. THE NEW YORK SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3, 8
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Coliniatis v. Dimas</i> , 965 F. Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>Cotton v. Slone</i> , 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8
<i>Joyce v. Thompson Wigdor & Gilly LLP</i> , 2008 WL 2329227 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2008)	7
<i>Kalimantano GMBH v. Motion in Time, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Karedes v. Ackerley Grp., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Kelly v. Schmidberger</i> , 806 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , – F. Supp. 3d –, 2021 WL 256949, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021).....	3

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....10

Rizzo v. Edison, Inc.,
172 F. App'x 391 (2d Cir. 2006)5

RLS Assocs., LLC v. United Bank of Kuwait PLC,
464 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....10

Southard v. Forbes, Inc.,
588 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979)2

Sweigert v. Goodman,
2021 WL 1578097 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021).....10

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.,
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)9

US Dominion, Inc., et al. v. My Pillow, Inc. and Michael J. Lindell,
Case No. 1:21-cv-00445-CJN (D.D.C. filed Apr. 19, 2021)7

Vinas v. Chubb Corp.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....3, 4

State Cases

Gorman v. Swaggert,
524 So. 2d 915 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....3

Oleniak v. Slaton,
2014 WL 2151944 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 21, 2014).....4

Rappaport v. VV Publ'g Corp.,
163 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1994), *aff'd*, 223 A.D.2d 515 (1st Dep't
1996)2, 3, 4

Rejent v. Liberation Publs., Inc.,
197 A.D.2d 240 (1st Dep't 1994)4

Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.,
120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep't 2014)3

Wilder v. Cody Country Chamber of Commerce,
868 P.2d 211 (Wyo. 1994).....6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)10

Other Authorities

<https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:About>9
